WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1939

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 255

(By Mr. Delter)

PASSED Marel 11-1 1939

In Effect Mintly Asy for Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 255

(By Mr. Pelter)

[Passed March 11, 1939; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-four, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, relating to the issuance of certificates valid in the junior and senior high schools of the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-four, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 24. High School Principals' Certificates; Superintend-

2 ents' Certificates. The state superintendent of schools shall

- 3 have authority to issue superintendents' certificates and high
- 4 school principals' certificates, valid for five years, upon ap-
- 5 plication in due form to applicants who meet the requirements
- 6 prescribed by the state board of education for such certificates.
- 7 The state superintendent shall also have authority to issue
- 8 high school certificates, valid for five years, upon application in
- 9 due form, to graduates of the West Virginia University and
- 10 to graduates of other approved colleges and universities in
- 11 this and other states, if the collegiate courses of instruction
- 12 completed by such graduates have included not less than
- 13 sixteen semester hours in professional subjects: Provided,
- 14 That each high school certificate issued under the provisions
- 15 of this article shall show the field or fields in which the holder
- 16 thereof is especially qualified to teach.
- 17 High school certificates shall be valid in all junior and senior
- 18 high schools in the state and shall be required in all classified
- 19 high schools.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

E. O. Wiseman
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate
Takes effect Mintly Mays from passage
Charactering.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker/House of Detegates
The within this the the
day of
Shann a . Il
Governor

of West Virginia. MAR 17 1939

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State